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This report provides a categorized summary of police activity, including arrests, investigations, mental health 
evaluations, and traffic collisions. Some of our significant calls for service are described in detail for your 

awareness. This format is designed to give the community a clear overview of police activity while emphasizing 
incidents of particular public interest. Additional reported crime information may be available on our crime 
mapping page. For Police Department news and updates, visit our website or follow us on social media. 

 
 
 
 
 

This report contains preliminary information that is subject to change as investigations continue. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

 
Calls For Service 

1155 

 
Investigations 

208 

Driving 
Under the 
Influence: 

 8 

Warrant 
Arrest: 

 16 

 
Arrests 

52 

Injury 
Traffic 

Collision: 

 7 

No 
Injuries: 

 1 

Hit & 
Run: 

 16 

 
Mental Evaluations 

5 

 
Traffic Collision 

13 
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SIGNIFICANT INCIDENTS  
 
DECEMBER18 
Municipal Code Violation – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:09 a.m., an officer patrolling the 1600 block of S. Myrtle saw a subject in a park 
afterhours, in violation of a municipal code. They subject was not providing identification. 
He was arrested and taken into custody. 
 
Scam / Theft 
At 10:28 a.m., a victim in the 200 block of S. Myrtle reported she was scammed at an 
ATM. An investigation revealed a male subject convinced her that one of the ATM 
machines did not work and offered to help her, during that interaction the subject switched 
the victim’s card and left. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Theft 
At 3:38 p.m., a victim shopping in the 700 block of E. Huntington reported her wallet was 
stolen from her backpack. This investigation is continuing.  
 
Shoplifting – Suspect Arrested 
At 9:38 p.m., a shoplifting incident was reported at a business in the 1600 block of S. 
Mountain. The caller reported a male and female subject fled with power tools. Officers 
located the subjects nearby. They were arrested and taken into custody.  
 
Shoplifting – Suspect Arrested  
At 9:44 p.m., officers were dispatched to a business in the 500 block of West Huntington 
regarding shoplifting. Officers located the suspect nearby. He was arrested and taken into 
custody.  
 
DECEMBER 19 
Court Order Violation – Suspect Arrested 
At 10:16 am, a passerby reported a male and female subject involved in a verbal 
altercation in the 500 block of S. Shamrock. Officers arrived and made contact with the 
parties involved. A computer check revealed a restraining order in effect, restraining the 
male subject from the female subject. He was arrested and taken into custody.  
 
Theft 
At 5:54 p.m., a victim in a business in the 700 block of E. Huntington reported her 
cellphone stolen. An investigation revealed her phone was stolen from her purse while 
she was shopping.This investigation is continuing. 
 
Shoplifting / Drug Arrest – Suspect Arrested 
At 7:22 p.m., a caller in a store in the 400 block of W. Huntington reported subjects were 
in the store displaying what appeared to be a firearm. Officers arrived and located the 
subjects. An investigation revealed a lighter was mistaken for a handgun. One of the 
subjects was found to be shoplifting and in possession of drug paraphernalia. This 
investigation is continuing. 
 
 
 



Public Intoxication – Suspect Arrested 
At 8:50 p.m., while patrolling the area of Myrtle and Lime officers saw a subject who 
appeared intoxicated. The officers made contact with the subject and determined he was 
too intoxicated to care for himself. He was arrested and transported to the MPD jail to be 
held for a sobering period.  
 
DECEMBER 20 
Theft 
At 6:09 p.m., officers responded to a store in the 700 block of E. Huntington regarding a 
theft. An investigation revealed several subjects left with merchandise without paying. 
This investigation is continuing. 
 
Theft 
At 8:53 p.m., a theft was reported in a store in the 500 block of W. Huntington. Officers 
arrived and learned that several suspects shoplifted and fled without paying. This 
investigation is continuing. 
 
Attempted Murder – Suspect Arrested 
At 11:23 p.m., a stabbing was reported in the 800 block of W. Walnut. Officers arrived 
and discovered that an argument between neighbors turned physical. The suspect 
stabbed the victim multiple times and fled. The victim was transported to a hospital for 
treatment. The suspect was located at a later time and taken into custody. The suspect 
was arrested and taken into custody. 
 
DECEMBER 21 
Assault 
At 8:26 a.m., a victim in the 200 block of W. Olive walked into the MPD lobby to report 
that she was assaulted the night prior. This investigation is continuing.   
 
Domestic Violence – Suspect Arrested 
At 2:45 p.m., a caller in the 300 block of S. Myrtle reported a male and female subject 
fighting. Officers arrived and made contact with the parties involved. An investigation 
revealed the female subject slapped the male husband multiple times. She was arrested 
and taken into custody. 
 
Public Intoxication – Suspect Arrested 
At 8:37 p.m., officers responded to a disturbance in the 100 block of E. Lemon. Officers 
arrived and learned that an intoxicated customer punched an employee. She was located 
nearby. The victim declined prosecution. During contact, the suspect displayed signs of 
heavy intoxication and it was determined that she was unable to care for herself. She was 
arrested and transported to the MPD jail to be held for a sobering period.  
 
DECEMBER 22 
Grand Theft Auto 
At 7:37 a.m., a victim in the 1200 block of S. Myrtle reported her vehicle stolen. This 
investigation is continuing.   
 
 
 



DECEMBER 23 
Vandalism 
At 8:57 a.m., a victim in the 500 block of Sombrero reported her vehicle vandalized. This 
investigation is continuing. 
 
Mail Theft 
At 3:49 p.m., a resident in the 300 block of Elfwood saw a vehicle with two male occupants 
taking mail from mailboxes. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Grand Theft – Suspect Arrested 
At 10:04 p.m., officers were dispatched to a store in the 500 block of W. Huntington 
regarding a subject who concealed merchandise and fled without paying. Officers arrived 
and located the subject a short distance away. He was arrested.  
 
DECEMBER 24 
Grand Theft 
At 5:25 a.m., a caller in the 300 block of W. Duarte reported several male subjects wearing 
masks stole the catalytic converter from his vehicle. The investigation is ongoing. 
 
Robbery – Suspect Arrested  
At 7:37 a.m., an employee at a business in the 1500 block of S. Myrtle reported that a 
subject stole merchandise and battered another employee. Officers arrived and located 
the subject. The subject was arrested and taken into custody.  
 
Grand Theft Auto 
At 11:51 p.m., a caller in the 1800 block of S. Peck reported his vehicle stolen. This 
investigation is continuing. 
 
DECEMBER 25 
No incidents to report. 
 
DECEMBER 26 
No incidents to report. 
 
DECEMBER 27 
Drug Offense – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:43 a.m., an officer patrolling the area of Duarte and Peck saw three bicyclists in 
violation of vehicle codes. A traffic stop was conducted and the bicyclists were contacted. 
Two of the subjects were found to be in possession of a controlled substance. They were 
arrested and taken into custody.  
 
Grand Theft 
At 5:58 p.m., a victim in the 500 block of W. Huntington reported his electric scooter 
stolen. The scooter was located, however, it was abandoned, and no suspects were 
located. This investigation is continuing. 
 
 
 



DECEMBER 28 
Municipal Code Violation 
At 1:16 a.m., while patrolling the 1600 block of S. Myrtle, officers saw a subject in a park 
after hours. The officers made contact with the subject. The subject claimed a medical 
emergency and was transported to a hospital. 
 
Drug Offense – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:18 p.m., an officer patrolling the 700 block of E. Huntington saw a vehicle in violation 
of a vehicle code. A traffic stop was conducted and the driver was contacted. A computer 
search revealed the driver and passenger had warrants for their arrest and were in 
possession of drug paraphernalia. They were arrested and taken into custody. 
 
Grand Theft – Suspect Arrested 
At 3:56 p.m., an employee from a business in the 700 block of E. Huntington reported a 
shoplifting in progress. Officers arrived and located the subject nearby. He was arrested 
and taken into custody.  
 
Grand Theft 
At 4:53 p.m., a caller in the 800 block of S. Shamrock reported the catalytic converter 
stolen from his vehicle. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Public Intoxication – Suspect Arrested 
At 8:13 p.m., a passerby in the 200 block of N. Myrtle reported a female subject stumbling 
on the roadway. Officers arrived, located the female subject and made contact with her. 
It was determined she was too intoxicated to care for herself. She was arrested and 
transported to the MPD jail to be held for a sobering period.  
 
DECEMBER 29 
Grand Theft 
At 7:10 a.m., a caller in the 600 block of W. Foothill reported the catalytic converter to 
their vehicle stolen. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Grand Theft  
At 8:14 a.m., a victim in the 100 block of Mauna Loa reported the catalytic converter to 
their vehicle stolen. This investigation is continuing.   
 
Grand Theft  
At 8:15 a.m., a caller in the 500 block of King reported the catalytic converter to their 
vehicle stolen. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Grand Theft 
At 9:06 a.m., a caller in the 100 block of S. Ivy reported the catalytic converter to their 
vehicle stolen. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Grand Theft 
At 12:26 pm, a caller in the 1000 block of Royal Oaks reported the catalytic converter to 
their vehicle stolen. This investigation is continuing.  
 
 



Drug Offense – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:28 p.m., officers patrolling the 600 block of W. Huntington saw a suspicious subject. 
The officers made contact with the subject and found him to be in possession of an open 
container. Further investigation revealed he was in possession of drug paraphernalia and 
a controlled substance. He was arrested and taken into custody.    
 
DECEMBER 30 
Possession of a Weapon – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:41 a.m., an officer patrolling the 100 block of E. Lime saw a suspicious vehicle and 
made contact with the occupants. The officer noticed a handgun in the vehicle. The 
passenger admitted it was her handgun. She was arrested and taken into custody.  
 
Vehicle Burglary 
At 10:45 a.m., a victim in the area of Mayflower and Maple reported a vehicle burglary. 
An investigation revealed tools were taken. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Vehicle Burglary 
At 11:56 a.m., a caller in the 700 block of E. Palm reported that his vehicle was broken 
into and property was taken. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Theft from Vehicle 
At 3:56 p.m., a resident in the 200 block of W. Pomona reported that his vehicle was 
broken into and property was taken. This investigation is continuing. 
 
DECEMBER 31 
Vandalism – Suspect Arrested 
At 12:56 a.m., an alarm company for a business in the 700 block of E. Central reported a 
male subject vandalizing multiple vehicles. The subject began to flee as officers arrived. 
He was arrested and taken into custody.  
 
JANUARY 1 
Trespassing – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:12 p.m., a resident in the 500 block of E. Colorado reported a female subject 
trespassing on his property. Officers arrived and made contact with her. She was arrested 
and taken into custody. 
 
Public Intoxication – Suspect Arrested 
At 5:25 p.m., a caller reported a suspicious male subject in the area in the 300 block of 
E. Lemon reported. Officers arrived and located the male subject. He was found to be too 
intoxicated to care for himself. He was arrested and transported to the MPD jail to be held 
for a sobering period.  
 
Drug Arrest – Suspect Arrested 
At 12:52 a.m., a caller in the 800 block of Naples reported suspicious activity in a vacant 
home nearby. Officers arrived and located two subjects inside. The property owner did 
not desire prosecution. A search revealed one of the subjects was in possession of a 
controlled substance. He was arrested and taken into custody. 
 
 



JANUARY 2 
Battery – Suspect Arrested 
At 1:24 p.m., a victim in the 500 block of Los Angeles reported his brother had assaulted 
him. Officers arrived and determined a battery had occurred. The brother was arrested 
and taken into custody. 
 
Municipal Code Violation – Suspect Arrested 
At 10:21 p.m., officers patrolling the 1600 block of S. Myrtle saw two subjects in a park 
afterhours. The officers made contact with the subjects. They were both arrested. 
 
JANUARY 4 
No significant incidents to report.  
 
JANUARY 5 
Drug Activity – Suspect Arrested 
At 12:46 a.m., a passerby in the area of California and Railroad reported a suspicious 
person who was trying to open car doors. Officers responded and located a subject 
matching the description. The subject was found to be in possession of drug 
paraphernalia. He was arrested and taken into custody.  
 
Violation of Court Order 
January 5 at 11:07 a.m., a victim reported a male subject known to her in violation of a 
court order. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Medical Assistance 
At 2:36 p.m., officers were dispatched to the 200 block of W. Lemon regarding a male 
subject who was severely injured by a fall. He was transported to a hospital.  
 
Public Intoxication 
At 5:44 p.m., a resident in the 800 block of W. Foothill reported a male subject hunched 
over the community mailboxes. Officers arrived and made contact with him. It was 
determined he was too intoxicated to care for himself. He was arrested and transported 
to the MPD jail to be held for a sobering period. 
 
JANUARY 6 
Grand Theft  
At 8:40 a.m., a caller in the 200 block of E. Duarte reported landscaping equipment stolen. 
This investigation is continuing. 
 
Attempt Theft 
At 10:56 a.m., landscapers in the 100 block of N. Sunset reported two masked subjects 
attempted to take property from their vehicle. This investigation is continuing.    
 
Attempt Theft 
At 11:09 am, a caller in the 700 block of E. Foothill reported two masked subjects 
attempted to take property from their vehicle. This investigation is continuing.    
 
 
 



COMMUNITY ALERTS 

Trespass – Suspect Arrested 
At 3:13 p.m., an officer patrolling the 200 block of E. Evergreen saw a suspicious subject 
in a vacant residence. The officers made contact with the subject and the property owner 
was contacted. The owner desired prosecution. The subject was arrested and taken into 
custody.  
 
Theft 
At 4:22 p.m., an employee from a business in the 700 block of E. Huntington reported a 
theft. The subject was gone prior to officers’ arrival. This investigation is continuing.  
 
Violation of Court Order 
At 7:39 p.m., officers responded to the 600 block of W. Foothill regarding a violation of 
court order. The reporting party stated her daughter, who she has an active restraining 
order against, was at her door. She was gone prior to officers’ arrival. This investigation 
is continuing.  
 
JANUARY 7 
Residential Burglary 
At 11:16 a.m., a victim in the 700 block of Monterey reported she returned home to find it 
ransacked. This investigation is continuing. 
 
Theft by False Pretenses  
At 11:39 a.m., an employee from a bank in the 200 block of S. Myrtle reported that a 
customer had his card stolen and money was taken. This investigation is continuing. 
 
 
 

 
Monrovia’s Safe Schools Anti-Violence Reward – $100 CASH 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monrovia’s Stop Graffiti Bounty $100 CASH!!! 

 

One of the ways the City of Monrovia is combatting graffiti is through the Stop Graffiti 
Bounty. If someone reports an incident of graffiti in Monrovia that leads to the arrest of 
the suspect, the caller will receive $100. Call the police if you see criminal activity, help 
keep Monrovia looking great!!! 
 
 

 



Contact Phone Numbers 
 
For Emergencies Dial from your house or cellphone .................................................  911 
Police Department Business Line  ............................................................(626) 256-8000 
Community Policing Officer .......................................................................(626) 256-8036 
Watch Commander  ..................................................................................(626) 256-8030 
Graffiti Removal Service ........................................................................... (855) 557-1007  
Shopping Cart Removal Service ...............................................................(800) 252-4613 
The Pasadena Humane Society & SPCA provides animal control services for the 
City of Monrovia. 
For EMERGENCY animal control issues call: 
Monrovia Police Department .....................................................................(626) 256-8000 
For Non-Emergency animal control issues call: 
Pasadena Humane Society & SPCA dispatch .......................... (626) 792-7151, Ext. 108 
For Dog License, Spay & Neuter Services call: 
Pasadena Humane Society & SPCA .........................................................(626) 792-7151 
Los Angeles Regional Crime Stoppers.........................................  (800) 222-TIPS (8477) 
 

 

 

 


